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WEATHER STATION CLOCK



IMPORTANT
Installer and Users please note:

These instructions should be read carefully and left with the user of the product for future
reference.

BEFORE USE
You must inspect the appliance including its cable and plug for any signs of damage. If the

product is damaged, DO NOT use it, and contact your supplier immediately..

INSTALLATION
To desk-mount – attach the D-shaped plastic foot to the underneath of the product – the
flat side goes towards the front, the set of nearest the front insert into the holes on the
underneath of the product.

To wall-mount – drill a hole in the wall and insert a wall-plug. Insert a No.6 woodscrew and
tighten until the screw head is 5 mm proud of the wall. Hang the product on the screw using

the key-hole slot.

OPERATION
To change the display mode

Press the MODE button once to display the date

Press the MODE button again to display the alarm time

To set the time

Press and hold the MODE button for 3 seconds to enter Time Setting mode.

The hours digits will now flash: Press UP or DOWN to change the hours as required.

Then press the MODE button again. The minutes digits will then flash. Press UP or DOWN

to change the minutes as required.

Finally, press “MODE” to confirm.

To set the Alarm time
Press the “MODE” button twice to display the alarm time.
Press and hold the MODE button for 3 seconds to enter Alarm Setting mode.
The hours digits will now flash: Press UP or DOWN to change the hours as required.
Then press the MODE button again. The minutes digits will then flash. Press UP or DOWN
to change the minutes as required.
Finally, press “MODE” to confirm.

To set the Date
Press the “MODE” button once to display the date.
Press and hold the MODE button for 3 seconds to enter Date Setting mode.
The months digits will now flash: Press UP or DOWN to change the month as required.
Then press the MODE button again. The day digits will then flash. Press UP or DOWN to
change the day as required.
Finally, press “MODE” to confirm.

The day of the week is set automatically.



To enable the Alarm

Press the “UP” button to turn the alarm on or off.

When the alarm is enabled, a small bell icon is displayed to the left of the time.

Maximum and minimum temperature display 

Press the MAX / MIN button once to display the maximum temperature and humidity.

Press the MAX/MIN button again to display the minimum temperature and humidity.

The minimum and maximum readings are reset automatically every day.

Time format

To change the time format from 12 hour to 24 hour clock or vice versa, press and hold the

UP button for 3 seconds.

Temperature units

To change the temperature format from °C to °F or vice versa, press and hold the DOWN

button for 3 seconds.

Snooze

When the alarm sounds, press “SNZ” to activate the sleep (snooze) mode. The alarm will

repeat a few minutes later.

Light

Press the “LIGHT” button to turn on the screen light. The light turns off automatically after 6

seconds.

12 Hour Temperature Trend Diagram

The six-section bargraph display shows the temperature trend for the last twelve hours. If

the temperature was below the present temperature then it is displayed by bars below the

centre line. If the temperature was above the present temperature then it is displayed by

bars above the centre line. The number of bars indicates the amount by which the

temperature was above or below the present temperature.

The display shows the temperautre 12 hours, 6 hours, 3 hours, 2 hours and 1 hour ago.

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
You must not dispose of this appliance with domestic household waste.

Most local authorities have specific collection system for appliances and disposal is free of

charge to the end-user.

When replacing an existing appliance with a similar new appliance your retailer may take

the old appliance for disposal.



TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

SERVICE WARRANTY

Dimensions (wall mounting): . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .140×80×40 mm

Weight:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1·82 kg

Power supply:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 × AAA battery

Measuring temperature range:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0—50°C ( 32—122°|F)

Measuring humidity range:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20%—99%

Resolution:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1°C

Display:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . max/min temperature humidity records

Calendar:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2001 -2099 year

•  Prem-i-Air guarantees the product free from defects in materials and workmanship for
 a period of twelve months.
•  Should this appliance be operated under conditions other than those recommended, at
 voltages other than the voltage indicated on the appliance, or any attempts made to
 service or modify the appliance, then the warranty will be rendered void.
•  The product you buy may sometimes differ slightly from illustrations. This warranty is
 in addition to, and does not affect, your statutory rights.
•  Our guarantee is administered by our retailers.
•  If your product arrives damaged, you must contact the retailer from whom you bought
 it. The retailer’s contact details will be on the invoice that arrived with the product, or
 on the e-mail you received when you placed the order. Do not contact Prem-i-air, only
 your retailer can arrange a replacement.
•  If your product fails within the guarantee period, firstly read the “fault finding” section of
 this manual, because temperature and weather conditions can affect the performance
 of certain products. If the product needs to be repaired or replaced, you must contact
 the retailer from whom you bought it.
•  The retailer’s contact details will be on the invoice that arrived with the product, or on
 the e-mail you received when you placed the order.
•  If you have just received your product and require techical help in using it, please call
 our Help Desk on (0845) 459 4816
•  If you have any other technical queires about the product, please call our Help Desk
 on (0845) 459 4816

Prem-i-Air Appliances Ltd.,
Lancots Lane, Sutton,

St. Helens, Merseyside.
WA9 3EX

website: www.prem-i-air.com



EH1396

STATION METEO-HORLOGE



IMPORTANT
Installateur et utilisateurs, veuillez noter:
Ces instructions doivent être lues attentivement et laissées à l’utilisateur du produit
pour une éventuelle future consultation.

AVANT UTILISATION
Vous devez contrôler l’appareil, y compris son câble et sa prise, pour détecter tout éventuel  signe de

dommage. Si le produit est endommagé, ne l’utilisez pas et contactez votre fournisseur

immédiatement.

INSTALLATION
Pour le  poser  sur un bureau - attachez le pied en plastique en forme de D au dessous du
produit - le côté plat va vers l’avant, l’ensemble de l’insert avant le plus proche
dans les trous sur le dessous du produit.
Pour un montage mural, percez un trou dans le mur et insérez une prise murale. Insérer une vis à 
bois  No.6vis à bois et serrer jusqu’à ce que la tête de la vis soit à 5 mm du mur. Accrochez le

produit sur la vis en utilisant la fente située à l’arrière du produit.

FONCTIONNEMENT
Pour changer le mode d’affichage :

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MODE pour afficher la date

Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MODE pour afficher l’heure de l’alarme

Pour régler l’heure

Appuyez sur le bouton MODE et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour passer en mode 

Réglage de l’heure.  

Les chiffres des heures clignotent maintenant: Appuyez sur HAUT ou BAS pour changer les heures
Ensuite, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MODE. Les chiffres des minutes clignoteront ensuite. Appuyez 
sur UP ou DOWN pour régler les minutes.
Enfin, appuyez sur “MODE” pour confirmer.

Pour régler l’heure de l’alarme
Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton “MODE” pour afficher l’heure de l’alarme.
Appuyez sur le bouton MODE et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au mode de 
réglage d’alarme.
Les chiffres des heures clignotent maintenant: Appuyez sur HAUT ou BAS pour changer les heures
Ensuite, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MODE. Les chiffres des minutes clignoteront ensuite. Appuyez 
sur UP ou DOWN pour régler  les minutes.
Enfin, appuyez sur “MODE” pour confirmer.

Pour régler la date
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton “MODE” pour afficher la date.
Appuyez sur le bouton MODE et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour accéder au mode de 
réglage de la date.
Les chiffres des mois vont maintenant clignoter: Appuyez sur HAUT ou BAS pour changer le mois
Ensuite, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MODE. Les chiffres du jour clignoteront alors. 
Appuyez sur UP ou DOWN pour changer le jour.
Enfin, appuyez sur “MODE” pour confirmer. 
Le jour de la semaine est défini automatiquement.



Pour activer l’alarme

Appuyez sur le bouton “UP” pour activer ou désactiver l’alarme.

Lorsque l’alarme est activée, un petite icône de cloche s’affiche à gauche de l’heure.

Affichage de la température maximale et minimale

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton MAX / MIN pour afficher la température maximale et Le taux d’humidité.

Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MAX / MIN pour afficher la température minimale et Le taux d’humidité.

Les lectures minimum et maximum sont réinitialisées automatiquement tous les jours.

Format de l’heure

Pour changer le format de l’heure de 12 heures à 24 heures ou vice versa, appuyez et maintenez le bouton 

UP enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

Unités de température

Pour changer le format de température de ° C à ° F ou vice versa, maintenez la touche DOWN pendant 3 

secondes.

Veille

Lorsque l’alarme retentit, appuyez sur “SNZ” pour activer le mode sommeil (snooze).

L’’alarme sonnera de nouveau quelques minutes plus tard.

Lumière

Appuyez sur le bouton “LIGHT” pour allumer l’éclairage de l’écran. La lumière s’éteint

automatiquement après 6 secondes.

Diagramme de tendance de la température sur 12 heures

L’affichage à barres à six sections montre la tendance de la température pour les douze dernières

heures. Si la température était inférieure à la température actuelle, elle est affichée

par des barres en dessous de la ligne centrale. Si la température était au-dessus de la température  

actuelle , elle est affiché par des barres au-dessus de la ligne centrale. Le nombre de

barres indique de combien la température était au-dessus ou en dessous de la

température actuelle.

L’écran affiche la température qu’il faisait il y a 12 heures, 6 heures, 3 heures, 2 heures et

1 heure.

ÉLIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE
Vous ne devez pas jeter cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères.

La plupart des autorités locales ont un système de collecte spécifique et gratuit.

Si tel n’est pas le cas, cet appareil doit être déposé en déchetterie.

Lorsque vous remplacez un appareil existant par un nouvel appareil similaire, votre détaillant

peut reprendre l’ancien appareil et s’occuper du recyclage.



SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

GARANTIE
•  Prem-i-Air garantit le produit pour tout défaut de matériaux et

 Fabrication pour une période de douze mois.

•  Si cet appareil fonctionne dans des conditions autres que celles

 préconisées, à des tensions autres que la tension indiquée sur l’appareil,

 la garantie est annulée. De même, toute tentative d’entretien ou de modification de    

 l’appareil annulent la garantie.

•  Le produit que vous achetez peut parfois différer légèrement des illustrations.

• La garantie s’ajoute et n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires.

•  Notre garantie est administrée par nos revendeurs.

•  Si votre produit arrive endommagé, vous devez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel

 vous l’avez acheté. Les coordonnées du détaillant figureront sur la facture accompagnant

 le produit ou sur l’e-mail que vous avez reçu lorsque vous avez passé la commande.

 Ne contactez pas Prem-i-air, seul votre détaillant peut organiser un remplacement.

• Si votre produit tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, lisez d’abord la partie   

 “diagnostic” de ce manuel, parce que la température et les conditions météorologiques   

 peuvent affecter la performance de certains produits.  

• Si le produit doit êtreréparé ou remplacé, vous devez contacter le revendeur auprès duquel   

 vous l’avez acheté.

Dimensions (montage mural):  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .140 × 80 × 40 mm

Poids:   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 82 kg

Alimentation:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 piles AAA

Plage de mesure de température :  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0-50 ° C (32-122 ° F)

Plagede mesure d’humidité :   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20% -99%

Résolution:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 ° C

Affichage:  -  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . température max / min

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . enregistrements d’humidité

Calendrier:   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . de 2001 à 2099
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